

NDPS-81/20

15.2.2021

Today is fixed for production. Accd Arabinda Pandey and Debabrata Roy are produced from J.C.

Ld. Defence counsel moves the bail application on behalf of both the accd persons on the ground that they are languishing in jail since 22.12.20 and they are the permanent residents of their own address and there is no chance of absconion if they are enlarged on bail .

Copy served. Objection raised.

Hd both sides.

It appears that prayer for bail was rejected on the very last occasion.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and commercial quantity of contraband substance recovered from the possession of the accd persons and also in view of the stage of investigation, bail prayer stands rejected.

To 15.3.2021 for production and I.O's report.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O Code—WB00729)

