

NDPS-81/20

15.3.2021

Today is fixed for production and I.O report.

Accd Arabinda Pandey and Debabrata Roy are produced from J.C.

No report received from the I.O.

One bail petition submitted on behalf of both the accd persons.

Hd ld. Defence counsel as well as ld. P.P.

It has been submitted by the defence that the accd has been falsely implicated in this case and that both of them are permanent resident having own address in the locality, there would be no chance of their absconding or evading the trial and both of them are ready to comply any terms and conditions as would be imposed by this Court. Further submitted that both the accd have been in J.C since 22.12.2020 and considering their period of detention, they may be enlarged on bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P raised vehement objection in view of the fact that the case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance.

Having hd both sides and perusing materials on record, I find bar U/s. 37 NDPS Act to consider prayer for bail of the accd persons. Thus the bail prayer is rejected.

To 26.3.2021 for production and I.O report.

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.

( J.O Code—WB00729)

